Evaluate: MAX2870/MAX2871MAX2870/MAX2871 Evaluation
Kits
General Description
The MAX2870/MAX2871 evaluation kits (EV kits) simplify
the testing and evaluation of the MAX2870 and MAX2871
ultra-wideband phase-locked loop (PLL) with integrated
voltage-control oscillators (VCOs). Each EV kit is fully
assembled and tested at the factory. Standard 50Ω SMA

 ● Fully Assembled and Tested
19-6805; Rev 2; 11/15
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX2870/MAX2871 EV kit board
 ● Mini-USB type A-to-type B cable (included)
 ● User-supplied Windows PC
 ● User-supplied spectrum analyzer or signal analyzer
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items from the
EV kit software. Text in bold and underlined refers to
items from the Windows operating system.
Procedure
Hardware Connection Guide
Each EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to verify board operation:
1) Verify that all jumpers are in their default positions, as
shown in Figure 1.
2) Connect the USB cable from the PC to the EV kit.
3) Connect one of the RFOUT SMA connectors to a
signal analyzer or spectrum analyzer.
4) Terminate the remaining unused RFOUT ports with a
50Ω pad.
Software Installation and Evaluation Guide
1) Visit www.maximintegrated.com/evkitsoftware to
download the latest version of the EV kit software,
Max287X_Setup_1-1-x.zip.
2) Extract the zip file and run the installation file.
Restart the PC after installation.
3) Run the MAX287x.exe file. Choose the correct IC
type (MAX2870 or MAX2871) at the front page and
click the Continue button. The EV kit GUI appears
and looks similar to Figure 2.
4) Verify that USB Connected is displayed in green in
the lower right-hand  corner of the GUI.
5) Verify that the EV kit TCXO (U2) frequency matches
the EV kit software REF. FREQ. If not, enter the
correct value in MHz (default is 50) and press the
Enter key.
6) In the GUI, click on the Defaults button and then the
Send All button located at the top of the GUI.
7) Enter the desired output frequency in MHz in the
RF_OUTA or RF_OUTB edit box and press the
Enter key.
8) Verify that the PLL Lock indicator in the lower right-
hand corner of the GUI is displayed in green.
9) Use the signal analyzer to verify the performance of
the MAX2870 or MAX2871.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX2870/MAX2871MAX2870/MAX2871 Evaluation Kits
Troubleshooting Guide
External Reference Source
The default on-board crystal oscillator frequency is
50MHz. To use a different reference frequency, perform

MAX2870VKIT# EV Kit
MAX2871VKIT# EV Kit
Ordering InformationComponent List, PCB Layout, and
Schematics
See the following links for component information, PCB
layout diagrams, and schematics.
 ● MAX2870/MAX2871 EV BOM
 ● MAX2870/MAX2871 EV PCB Layout
 ● MAX2870/MAX2871 EV Schematics
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. © 2015 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │ 5
Evaluate: MAX2870/MAX2871MAX2870/MAX2871 Evaluation Kits
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 9/13 Initial release —
1 10/14 Added MAX2871 to data sheet 1–15
2 11/15 Step 4 added to hardware connections to terminate unused ports 1
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MAX2870/MAX2871 Bil                                                                                                                                                              Value= open or NPI, means Do Not install
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Item Qty Reference                                                            Value              Toler Description                                      Part Name                                   Manufacturer Part Number
1 1 C72                                                                  10nF               10% Capacitor
0.01UF_10%_TR\GRM155R71E\610MURA,
10nF,10%   GRM155R71E103K
2 5 C28-29 C41 C44 C71                                                   0.1uF              10% 0603 Capacitor
0.1UF_10%_TR\GRM188R71C\610MURA,0
.1uF,10%   GRM188R71C104K
3 4 D1 D3-5                                                              Green LED               GREEN LED                                        0603_LED,Green LED                          LT L29S-P2R1-25-Z
4 1 D2                                                                   Diode                   GENERIC DIODE AXIAL LEAD                         1N4001,Diode                                1N4001
5 2 C38 C56                                                              330pF              10% 0402 Capacitor
330PF_10%_TR\GRM155R71H\610MURA,
330pF,10%   GRM155R71H331K
6 2 C42-43                                                               33pF               5% 0402 Capacitor
33PF_5%_TR\GRM1555C1H\610MURA,33
pF,5%       GRM1555C1H330J